
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
Public Works Department 

1801 27tl, Street, Vero Beacl,, Florida 32960 

Telephone: 772-226-1379 FAX: 772-778-9391 

January 12, 2022 

Mr. Shane Barry 
Florida Site Contracting 
866 11th Ct. SW 
Vero Beach, FL 32962 

Dear Mr. Barry, 

VIA FED EX 

We have reviewed all of the documents which detail the work efforts made by Florida Site Contracting with respect to the 
construction of Indian River County (IRC) Project# 2022, 4th Street Culvert Replacement at 90th Avenue. 

The Public Works Department has reviewed the project records and found the following: 

• At least (43) days of liquidated damages are justifiable under the contract provisions. Per Article 4.03 of the Public
Works Agreement, Indian River County will be imposing liquidated damages in the amount of $1,170.00 per day
for a total of $50,310.00.

Based upon the above noted review of the project records, and contract documents, the IRC Public Works Department 
has prepared an offer of final payment of $29,595.50 which includes work completed, final project retainage, and 
liquidated damages. A total of $8,190 from the final contract retainage amount ($14,223.60) will be withheld by the Owner 
in full and final satisfaction for all liquidated damages claims. The detailed pay item breakdown of this payment can be 
found in the attached 'Payment Application - Final'. 

Please contact me if you wish to meet to discuss how the IRC Public Works Department has arrived at the following close 
out amount. Please note that Indian River County reserves the right to seek the full amount of liquidated damages allowed 
by the Contract should Florida Site Contracting choose to reject this offer of settlement. 

If you accept this offer, please sign in the location below as acceptance of the offer and the enclosed Payment Application 
and mail both to my office. The Board of County Commissioners will be the final authority for acceptance of this offer. 

Regards, 

 


Attachments: 
#1 - Payment Application Final 

cc: William K. DeBraal, Deputy County Attorney 
James W. Ennis P.E., Assistant Public Works Director 

  

F:\Public Works\ENGINEERING DIVISION PROJECTS\2022 4th St Culvert Replacement at 90th Ave\4-Construction\Liquidated Damages\lRC-
2022_ Close-Out-offer_20210827 .doc 



SECTION 00622 - Contractor's Application for Payment 
4rtt STREET CULVERT REPLACEMENT AT gortt AVENUE

Application for Payment No._4 __ 
For Work Accomplished through the period o 12/2/21 through 1/13/2022 

To: 
From: 

Project No.: 
Bid No.: 

Indian River County (OWNER) 
Florida Site Contracting (CONTRACTOR) 

IRC-2022 
2021045 

1) Attach detailed schedule and copies of all paid invoices.

1. Original Contract Price:
2. Net change by Change Orders and Written Amendments(+ or-):
3. Current Contract Price (1 plus 2):
4. Total completed and stored to date:
5. Retainage (per Agreement):

$334,472.00 
$ 

334,472.00 
284,472.00 

Less Settled Liquidated Damages ($8,190.00) 

6. 
7. 

8. 

__ % of retainage: =$ _____ _ 
Total Retainage: 

Total completed and stored to date less retainage (4 minus 5): 
Less previous Application for Payments: 

DUE THIS APPLICATION (6 MINUS 7): 

$ 
$ 276,282.00 
$ 246,686.50 

$ 29,595.50 

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION: 

UNDER PENAL TY OF PERJURY, the undersigned CONTRACTOR certifies that (1) the labor and 
materials listed on this request for payment have been used in the construction of this Work; (2) 
payment received from the last pay request has been used to make payments to all subcontractors, 
laborers, materialmen and suppliers except as listed on Attachment A, below; (3) title of all Work, 
materials and equipment incorporated in said Work or otherwise listed in or covered by this Application 
for Payment will pass to OWNER at time of payment free and clear of all Liens, security interests and 
encumbrances (except such as are covered by a Bond acceptable to OWNER indemnifying OWNER 
against any such Lien, security interest or encumbrance); (4) all Work covered by this Application for 
Payment is in accordance with the Contract Documents and not defective; and (5) If this Periodic 
Estimate is for a Final Payment to project or improvement, I further certify that all persons doing work 
upon or furnishing materials or supplies for this project or improvement under this foregoing contract 
have been paid in full, and that all taxes imposed by 
Chapter 212 Florida Statutes, (Sales and Use Tax Act, as Amended) have been paid and discharged, 
and that I have no claims against the OWNER 

Attached to or submitted with this form are: 
1. Signed release of lien forms (partial or final as applicable) from all subcontractors, laborers,

materialmen and suppliers except as listed on Attachment A, together with an explanation as
to why any release of lien form is not included;

 

 

 

  
 

  

 
 

Contractor's 
  

F:\Public Works\ENGINEERING DIVISION PROJECTS\2022 4th St Culvert Replacement at 90th Ave\1-Admin\8 
  



 




  

   


        

        
     

  
 

 
     

        
   

      
    

   
   

      

       
   

   
       

       
   

      
    

           
       

      
      

      
      

       
     

       
      

      
      

       
    

        
   

  
   

            

       

  
 

   

       




 


   
 

 


 

    
 
 

    

.-----,o,caa .. -... __,._ 

  

  

   

    

   

     

    

   

   

    

     

   

   

   

     

   

   

     

   

   

   

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


	VIA FED EX
	SECTION 00622 -Contractor's Application for Payment 4rtt STREET CULVERT REPLACEMENT AT gortt AVENUE


